

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Eleventh Circuit**

---

AMANDA LAWSON-ROSS, TRISTIAN BYRNE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

GREAT LAKES HIGHER EDUCATION CORP.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA IN CASE NO. 1:17-CV-00253-MW-GRJ

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
TEACHERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

MARK RICHARD  
PHILLIPS, RICHARD & RIND, P.A.  
9360 SW 72nd Street  
Suite 283  
Miami, Florida 33173  
(305) 412-8322

FAITH GAY  
MARIA GINZBURG  
YELENA KONANOVA  
MARGARET LARKIN  
RYAN W. ALLISON  
SELENDY & GAY PLLC  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10104  
(212) 390-9000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Student Loan Servicers’ Affirmative Misrepresentations Dramatically Harm Our Public Employees.....	5
II. Congress Did Not Intend To Preempt State Laws Prohibiting Affirmative Misrepresentations Like Those Harming Our Public Employees.....	13
A. States Have Historically Exercised Their Police Power To Protect Citizens From Affirmative Misrepresentations Made By Unscrupulous Market Participants .....	15
B. Other Courts Have Recognized The Distinction Between Affirmative Misrepresentations And Omissions In Assessing Preemption Under Section 1098g .....	18
III. Preventing States From Policing Servicer Misconduct Thwarts Congressional Intent .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	15
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	15
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14, 19-22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	18
<i>Cliff v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	15-16, 23
<i>Coll. Loan Corp. v. SLM Corp.</i> , 396 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Collins v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	17
<i>Daniel v. Navient Solutions, LLC</i> , No. 8:17-cv-2503, 2018 WL 3343237 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2018).....	12, 18-19
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>Genna v. Sallie Mae, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-7371, 2012 WL 1339482 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2012).....	19, 21
<i>Griffith v. United States</i> , 206 F.3d 1389 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 704 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	21, 23
<i>Lawson-Ross v. Great Lakes Higher Educ. Corp.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-253, 2018 WL 5621872 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2018).....	14

<i>Lindley v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 733 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	24
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	16
<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963).....	15
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	15-16
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	24
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	17
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 1831x(c) .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1334(b) .....	17-18
20 U.S.C. § 1086.....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m) .....	9-10
20 U.S.C. § 1087f.....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1095a .....	16
20 U.S.C. § 1098g.....	1, 3-5, 13-14, 16-20, 23
College Cost Reduction and Access Act, Pub. L. No. 110-84, § 401, 121 Stat. 784 (2007).....	9
34 C.F.R. § 685.219 .....	9, 10
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1

Florida Consumer Collection Practices Act, Fla. Stat. § 559.72 .....14, 16

**Other Authorities**

Federal Preemption and State Regulation of the Department of Education’s Federal Student Loan Programs and Federal Student Loan Servicers, 83 Fed. Reg. 10619-20 (Mar. 12, 2018).....21

153 Cong. Rec. S11249 (Sept. 7, 2007).....22

AFT, A Decade of Neglect: Public Education Funding in the Aftermath of the Great Recession (2018), <https://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/decade-of-neglect-2018.pdf>.....6

AFT Higher Educ., On the Backs of Students and Families: Disinvestment in Higher Education and the Student Loan Debt Crisis (2012), <https://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/studentdebt0613.pdf>.....9

Annual Report of the CFPB Student Loan Ombudsman (Oct. 2017), [https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb\\_annual-report\\_student-loan-ombudsman\\_2017.pdf](https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_annual-report_student-loan-ombudsman_2017.pdf).....23

CFPB Monthly Complaint Report (Apr. 2017), [https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/201704\\_cfpb\\_Monthly-Complaint-Report.pdf](https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/201704_cfpb_Monthly-Complaint-Report.pdf).....23

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, CFPB Concerned About Widespread Servicing Failures Reported by Student Loan Borrowers (Sept. 29, 2015), <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-concerned-about-widespread-servicing-failures-reported-by-student-loan-borrowers/> .....11, 12

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Student Loan Servicing: Analysis of Public Input and Recommendations for Reform (Sept. 2015), [https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201509\\_cfpb\\_student-loan-servicing-report.pdf](https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201509_cfpb_student-loan-servicing-report.pdf).....5

Dep’t of Educ., Federal Student Aid Portfolio Summary, <https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/sites/default/files/fsawg/datacenter/library/PortfolioSummary.xls>.....5

Dep’t of Educ., U.S. Department of Education Strengthens Federal Student Loan Servicing (Aug. 29, 2014), <https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/us-department-education-strengthens-federal-student-loan-servicing>..... 11

Federal Student Aid, Federal Student Aid Posts New Reports to FSA Data Center (Sept. 19, 2018), <https://ifap.ed.gov/eannouncements/091918FSAPostsNewReportstoFSADataCenter.html> ..... 10

Federal Student Aid, Loan Servicers, <https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/repay-loans/understand/servicers>..... 11

GAO Report, Public Service Loan Forgiveness: Education Needs to Provide Better Information for the Loan Servicer and Borrowers (Sept. 5, 2018), <https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-18-547> ..... 10

Hart Research Assocs., Effects of Debt on AFT Members Who Struggle Financially (June 2018), [https://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/ppt\\_aft-member-debt\\_hart2018.pdf](https://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/ppt_aft-member-debt_hart2018.pdf) ..... 6, 7

Jessica Dickler, *Student Loan Debt is a Hurdle for Many Would-be Mothers*, CNBC (May 22, 2018), <https://www.cnbc.com/2018/05/22/student-loan-debt-is-a-hurdle-for-many-would-be-mothers.html> ..... 8

Natalie Kitroeff, *How Student Debt Can Ruin Home Buying Dreams*, N.Y. TIMES (May 25, 2018)..... 7

Oral Argument Recordings in *Nelson v. Great Lakes Educational Loan Services, Inc.*, No. 18-1531 (7th Cir. Oct. 23, 2018), [http://media.ca7.uscourts.gov/sound/2018/rs.18-1531.18-1531\\_10\\_23\\_2018.mp3](http://media.ca7.uscourts.gov/sound/2018/rs.18-1531.18-1531_10_23_2018.mp3) ..... 22

Prosser & Keeton on Law of Torts § 106 (5th ed. 1984) ..... 17

Randi Weingarten, *Public Service Debt Relief Is Broken*, N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 27, 2018) ..... 6

Robert O’Harrow, Jr., Shawn Boburg, & Renae Merle, *How Trump Appointees Curbed a Consumer Protection Agency Loathed By the GOP*, WASH. POST (Dec. 4, 2018)..... 24
